1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

 (` in Lacs)

particulars 2019-20 2018-19

1% increase 1% Decrease 1% increase 1% Decrease

USD  (81.84)  81.84  (37.46)  37.46
eURO  (68.90)  68.90  -  -
Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  (150.74)  150.74  (37.46)  37.46

(ii)  interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Compnay’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate
risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

 interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of
loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

 (` in Lacs)

particulars 2019-20 2018-19

100 basis point 100 basis point

increase Decrease increase Decrease

USD  (52.36)  52.36  -  -
eURO  (67.20)  67.20  -  -
Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  (119.56)  119.56  -  -

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

(iii)  Commodity price risk

 The company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the continous
purchase of High Speed Diesel (HSD). Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the HSD, the company
is exposed to price risk. The Company has a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the arising from
the volatility in commodity prices.

(D)  Risk due to outbreak of COviD 19 pandemic

[…]

eURo  (68.90)  68.90  -  -

AeD  (54.56)  54.56  (58.30)  58.30
Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  (205.30)  205.30  (128.63)  128.63

141

CORPORATe
oveRvIeW

MANAGEMENT

REpORTS

FiNANCiAL

STATEMENTS

NOTES TO CONSOLiDATED FiNANCiAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020

(ii)  interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Groups’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-
term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed
and variable rate loans and borrowings.

 interest rate sensitivity

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

particulars 2019-20 2018-19
100 basis point 100 basis point

increase Decrease Increase Decrease
USD  (52.36)  52.36  -  -

eURo  (67.20)  67.20  -  -

Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss  (119.56)  119.56  -  -

 The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

(iii)  Commodity price risk

 The company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the continous purchase of
High Speed Diesel (HSD). Due to the significantly increased volatility of the price of the HSD, the company is exposed to price
risk. The Company has a risk management framework aimed at prudently managing the arising from the volatility in commodity
prices.

(D)  Risk due to outbreak of COviD 19 pandemic